

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

IN RE MICHAEL T. FLYNN,
Petitioner

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (CRIM. NO. 17-232)
(THE HONORABLE EMMET G. SULLIVAN)*

**BRIEF FOR JUDGE EMMET G. SULLIVAN
IN RESPONSE TO MAY 21, 2020 ORDER**

BETH A. WILKINSON
KOSTA S. STOJILKOVIC
RAKESH N. KILARU
WILKINSON WALSH LLP
*2001 M Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 847-4000
bwilkinson@wilkinsonwalsh.com*

Counsel for Judge Sullivan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Factual Background	4
A. In 2017, The Government Charges Mr. Flynn With Making Materially False Statements And He Admits His Guilt	4
B. In Late 2018, The Government And Mr. Flynn Reaffirm His Criminal Conduct, And Judge Sullivan Finds That Mr. Flynn Made Materially False Statements.....	6
C. In 2019 And Early 2020, Mr. Flynn Alleges <i>Brady</i> Violations; The Government And Judge Sullivan Confirm That The False Statements Were Material	11
D. In Early 2020, Mr. Flynn Submits A Sworn Affidavit Contradicting His Prior Sworn Statements	13
E. In May 2020, The Government Contradicts Its Prior Representations To The Court And Moves To Dismiss.....	14
F. Judge Sullivan Establishes A Process For Deciding The Government’s Motion	16
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	17
I. Mr. Flynn Can Secure The Relief He Seeks Without Mandamus.	18
II. Mr. Flynn Has Not Shown A Clear And Indisputable Right To Relief Under Rule 48.....	21
A. This Court’s Precedents Do Not Preclude Judge Sullivan’s Assessment Of The Government’s Motion.....	22
B. The Unique Facts Of This Case Raise Plausible Questions About The Presumption Of Regularity Afforded To Prosecutorial Decisionmaking.....	27

III. Mandamus Is Not Warranted Because This Court Would Benefit from Judge Sullivan’s Careful Evaluation Of The Case.29

A. Judge Sullivan Has Adopted A Sensible Process For Evaluating The Substantial Questions Presented Here.29

B. Denying Mandamus Facilitates Efficient Resolution Of This Case33

Conclusion.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953).....	21
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	6
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	33, 34
* <i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	17, 18, 29
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	3
<i>Dhiab v. Obama</i> , 787 F.3d 563 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947).....	17
<i>Ex parte Rowland</i> , 104 U.S. 604 (1881).....	18
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	30
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	30
<i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 762 (2020).....	30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases—continued:

* <i>In re al-Nashiri</i> , 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4, 19, 21
<i>In re App. of Fed. Bureau of Investigation for an Order Requiring the Prod. of Tangible Things, In re</i> , No. BR 13-158, 2013 WL 12335411 (FISA Ct. Dec. 18, 2013).....	31, 32
<i>In re Khadr</i> , 823 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>In re Richards</i> , 213 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2000).....	19, 21
<i>In re Stone</i> , 940 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>In re United States</i> , 345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	34
<i>Jin v. Ministry of State Sec.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2008).....	32
<i>Neonatology Assocs., P.A. v. Comm’r</i> , 293 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002) (Alito, J., in chambers).....	30
<i>Republic of Venezuela v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977) (per curiam).....	23, 28
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943).....	18

Cases—continued:

* <i>United States v. Ammidown</i> , 497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	23, 24, 25, 26, 30
* <i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	2, 3, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33
<i>United States v. Hamm</i> , 659 F.2d 624 (5th Cir. Unit A Oct. 1981) (en banc)	20
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 520 U.S. 670 (1997).....	26
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 656 (D. Md. 1998)	31
<i>United States v. Mullet</i> , 868 F. Supp. 2d 618 (N.D. Ohio 2012).....	31
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 587 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	25, 26
* <i>United States v. Saena Tech Corp.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2015)	29, 30, 33
<i>United States v. Shaffer Equip. Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 1993)	34
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	32
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	36
<i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	34, 35
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942).....	23

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 401.....	16, 33
18 U.S.C. § 402.....	33
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	4, 6
28 U.S.C. § 463.....	17
Fed. R. App. P. 21(b)(4).....	17
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 11.....	25
Rule 11(d)(2)(B).....	14
Rule 42.....	16, 33
Rule 42(a)(2)	35
* Rule 48.....	3, 14, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 29
D.C. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.3 (2015)	4
D.D.C. Local Civ. R.	
Rule 1.1(a)	31
Rule 7(o)	31
D.D.C. Local Crim. R. 57.26(a).....	4

MISCELLANEOUS

Press Release, Dep't of Justice, <i>Designation of Timothy J. Shea to Serve as Acting Administrator for the DEA</i> (May 18, 2020) <perma.cc/P98M-5D8Z>	15
--	----

Miscellaneous—continued:

Thomas Ward Frampton, <i>Why Do Rule 48(a) Dismissals Require “Leave of Court”?</i> , 73 Stan. L. Rev. Online (forthcoming 2020) <perma.cc/AJF6-XNS2>	22
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Structural Reform Prosecution</i> , 93 Va. L. Rev. 853 (2007)	33
Leon R. Yankwich, <i>Increasing Judicial Discretion in Criminal Proceedings</i> , 1 F.R.D. 746 (1941)	22
